

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re TREASURY SECURITIES AUCTION
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

This Document Pertains To:
ALL CASES

MDL No. 2673
Case No. 15-md-02673 (PGG)

ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLATFORM DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. The Deficient Prior Complaint.....	3
II. The Amended Complaint Does Not Address the Pleading Deficiencies Identified by the Court.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Tradeweb’s Lawful Acquisition of eSpeed Does Not Support the Boycott Conspiracy Claim.....	7
II. The New Allegations Regarding Corporate Bonds Do Not Establish Tradeweb’s Participation in the Alleged Boycott Conspiracy.....	8
III. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails	9
IV. The Claims Against the Platform Defendants Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 347 F. App'x 665 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re JP Morgan Auction Rate Sec. (ARS) Mktg. Litig.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	6
